The principal assumption underlying the estimates is the Company’s past claims development experience. This includes
assumptions in respect of average claim costs, claim handling costs, claim inflation factors and claim numbers for each
accident year. Additional qualitative judgments are used to assess the extent to which past trends may not apply in
the future, for example one-off occurrence, changes in market factors such as public attitude to claiming, economic
conditions, as well as internal factors such as portfolio mix, policy conditions and claims handling procedures. Judgment
is further used to assess the extent to which external factors such as judicial decisions and government legislation
affect the estimates.

Other key assumptions include variation in interest rates, delays in settlement and changes in foreign currency rates.

Sensitivities

The general insurance claims provision is sensitive to the above key assumptions. The analysis below is performed for
reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant showing the impact on
liabilities and underwriting results.

31 December 2012

Change in
assumptions

Impact on
liabilities

Impact on
Underwriting

results
OMR OMR

Net incurred claims +10% 445,662 (445,662)

-10% (445,662) 445,662

31 December 2011

Net incurred claims +10% 490,882 (490,882)

-10% (490,882) 490,882

Claims development

The Company maintains strong reserves in respect of its insurance business in order to protect against adverse future
claims experience and developments. The uncertainties about the amount and timing of claim payments are normally
resolved within one year.

d)	 Financial risks

	 The Company’s principal financial instruments are receivables arising from insurance and reinsurance contracts,
listed and unlisted investments, cash and cash equivalents and interest bearing deposits. The main risks arising from
the Company’s financial instruments are:

•	 Credit risk
•	 Liquidity risk.

[…]

The principal assumption underlying the estimates is the Company’s past claims development experience. This includes
assumptions in respect of average claim costs, claim handling costs, claim inflation factors and claim numbers for each
accident year. Additional qualitative judgments are used to assess the extent to which past trends may not apply in
the future, for example one-off occurrence, changes in market factors such as public attitude to claiming, economic
conditions, as well as internal factors such as portfolio mix, policy conditions and claims handling procedures. Judgment
is further used to assess the extent to which external factors such as judicial decisions and government legislation
affect the estimates.

Other key assumptions include variation in interest rates, delays in settlement and changes in foreign currency rates.

182

Sensitivities

The general insurance claims provision is sensitive to the above key assumptions. The analysis below is performed for
reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant showing the impact on
liabilities and underwriting results.

31 December 2011

Change in
assumptions

Impact on
liabilities

Impact on
Underwriting

results
OMR OMR

Net incurred claims +10% 490,882 (490,882)
-10% (490,882) 490,882

31 December 2010

Net incurred claims +10% 657,683 (657,683)
-10% (657,683) 657,683

Claims development

The Company maintains strong reserves in respect of its insurance business in order to protect against adverse future
claims experience and developments. The uncertainties about the amount and timing of claim payments are normally
resolved within one year.

d)	 Financial risks

	 The Company’s principal financial instruments are receivables arising from insurance and reinsurance contracts,
listed investments, cash and cash equivalents. The main risks arising from the Company’s financial instruments are:

•	 Credit risk

•	 Liquidity risk.

•	 Market risk

	 -	 Foreign currency risk

[…]

The principal assumption underlying the estimates is the Company’s past claims development experience. This includes
assumptions in respect of average claim costs, claim handling costs, claim inflation factors and claim numbers for each
accident year. Additional qualitative judgments are used to assess the extent to which past trends may not apply in
the future, for example one-off occurrence, changes in market factors such as public attitude to claiming, economic
conditions, as well as internal factors such as portfolio mix, policy conditions and claims handling procedures. Judgment
is further used to assess the extent to which external factors such as judicial decisions and government legislation
affect the estimates.

Other key assumptions include variation in interest rates, delays in settlement and changes in foreign currency rates.

Sensitivities

The general insurance claims provision is sensitive to the above key assumptions. The analysis below is performed for
reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant showing the impact on
liabilities and underwriting results.

Six months period ended 30 June 2013

Change in
assumptions

Impact on
liabilities

Impact on
underwriting results

OMR OMR

Net incurred claims +10% 213,102 (213,102)

-10% (213,102) 213,102

Six months period ended 30 June 2012

(Unaudited - Note 1) Change in
assumptions

Impact on
liabilities

Impact on
underwriting results

OMR OMR

Net incurred claims +10% 253,489 (253,489)

-10% (253,489) 253,489

Claims development

The Company maintains strong reserves in respect of its insurance business in order to protect against adverse future
claims experience and developments. The uncertainties about the amount and timing of claim payments are normally
resolved within one year.

226

d	 Financial risks

	 The Company’s principal financial instruments are receivables arising from insurance and reinsurance contracts,
listed and unlisted investments, held-to-maturity investments, cash and cash equivalents and interest bearing
deposits. The main risks arising from the Company’s financial instruments are: